In connection with our examination, no matter has come to our attention:

   1. which gives us reasonable cause to believe that, in any material respect, the requirements:

• to keep accounting records in accordance with section 130 of the 2011 Act; and
• to prepare Accounts which accord with the accounting records and comply with the

accounting requirements of the 2011 Act

   have not been met; or

  2.  to which, in our opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the
   Accounts to be reached.

Hope Jones   73 High Street
Chartered Accountants   Lymington
10 September 2014   Hampshire SO41 9ZA

 4

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

   Pro-forma
   £  £  £  £
   Total  Total  Total  Total
   This period  9 months  2014  2013

   Unrestricted
   To
31/3/2014   Unrestricted

   funds  Unrestricted   funds
   funds
Incoming resources
 Incoming resources from generated funds
Subscriptions   2053  6955  9008  8827
Donations and legacies   889  200  1089  2079
Income tax recoverable   250  714  964  1245
Interest   877  2611  3488  3894
Dividends   612  1722  2334  2249
Compensation   500   -  500   -
 Total incoming resources   5181  12202  17383  18294

Resources expended
 Governance costs
Secretary   2300  5400  7700  7200
Insurances   249  740  989  988
Printing and stationery   173  1253  1426  943
Telephone and postages   859  588  1447  916
Travelling   387  652  1039  1673
Conference expenses   -  388  388  297
Subscriptions   5  34  39  39
Public relations consultant   -   -   -  5173
Advertising and publicity, including newsletter   -  655  655  1330
Solent forum contribution to annual costs   361  1303  1664  1664
Hire of meeting rooms   180  480  660  686
Refreshments and entertaining   159  486  645  757
Independent Examiner's fee   348  770  1118  984
Website and computer costs   437  169  606  5349
Computer materials   156   -  156  157
Bank charges   -   -   -  35
   5614  12918  18532  28191
 Charitable activities
Donations: Nore Barn Woods   -   -   -  1000
 ALK   -  300  300   -
   -  300  300  1000
 Other resources expended
Conservation award expenses   -   -   -  540
Hurst Castle visit   -   -   -  90
 Total resources expended   5614  13218  18832  29821

 Net resources expended for the year

before other recognised
gains   -433  -1016  -1449  -11527

Other recognised gains
Surplus on realisation of Charifund units   -   -   -  70

Surplus on revaluation of investments   896  4015  4911  4507
 Net movement in funds   463  2999  3462  -6950
Total funds brought forward   123490  120491  120491  127441
Total funds carried forward   123953  123490   123953   120491

 5

BALANCE SHEET AT 30 JUNE 2014
   £   £
   Total   Total
   this year   last year
   Unrestricted   Unrestricted
   funds   funds
Fixed Assets
Investments:
53933 Charibond units at 1 April 2014  66519
Increase in value in the period   108 66627   68031

3600 Charifund units at 1 April 2014  52291
Increase in value in the period   788 53079   46764